


ATTACHMENT A
Response to the Public Comments on the Proposed Plan of Remedial Action
701 A Street Site (DE-1376)

Comments from the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), National
Ocean Service Office of Response and Restoration Assessment and Restoration Division
were the only comments received for the Proposed Plan. The comment letter was received
from NOAA on November 3, 2011. The following response has been sent to address the
comments.

Comment #1: The Proposed Plan states that 701 A Street has been filled with slag and
incinerator ash. The plan states that “arsenic, barium, cadmium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel,
zinc, toluene, phenanthrene, benzo(a)anthracene, and benzo(a)pyrene are COCs in Site sediment.
These findings are consistent with contaminants found in sediment along the Christina River. “It is
unclear whether the investigations have determined that the 701 A Street Site is/was a source of
contamination to the Christina River and if adverse ecological impacts are predicted based upon
concentrations of these contaminants.”

Response #1: The concentrations of contaminants in river sediment adjacent to 701 A Street
were compared to contaminant concentrations in sediment from the Burns & McBride Site (105
South Market Street) which is located approximately 2,000 feet upstream of the 701 A Street
Site. The sediment HSCA data for organics from each Site were compared and only
phenanthrene (0.65 J mg/kg to 0.2 J mg/kg) was detected at a higher concentration in 701 A
Street sediment.

The sediment screening data for metals from each Site were compared and mean concentrations
were calculated. When the mean concentrations were compared, only barium, manganese, and
vanadium were detected at a higher concentration in sediment at 701 A Street. Of these, only
manganese was detected above URS concentration in groundwater, and only vanadium was
considered a contaminant of concern in Site soil (only in the area of GP6 and GP10). Therefore,
it appears that only manganese and vanadium from the Site could potentially be impacting the
sediment. Arsenic, the main contaminant of concern in groundwater and soil, is found at a fairly
low concentration in sediment, and the maximum detected value (15.0 mg/kg) is considerably
less than the maximum detected at the Burns & McBride Site (28.2 mg/kg). Data collected
during a baseline sediment assessment conducted by DNREC-SIRS in the summer of 1995
(Olinger, 1997) indicate that arsenic concentrations in sediment along the Christina River
generally contain 9.45 mg/kg to 43.8 mg/kg arsenic. This study included eight stations ranging
in distance from approximately 500 feet upstream of the Burns & McBride Site to nearly 3 miles
upstream (near Newport). Based on this data, it does not appear that Site soil contamination is
significantly impacting the Christina River sediment near 701 A Street.

Comment #2: Capping is proposed at the Site to prevent exposure to surface and subsurface soils.
Access to sediment will be restricted with a secure fence to prevent human contact with the impacted
sediment. Please provide more information as to whether adverse impacts to ecological receptors are
predicted based upon exposure to impacted sediment. A secure fence will not reduce ecological
exposures. Restoration and/or preservation of the riparian area along the Christina River should be
considered to protect against migration of contaminants to aquatic areas and to aid in natural
recovery/attenuation. NOAA recommends at a minimum a 50-100 ft. vegetated buffer be preserved
along the Christina River at this Site. Further information should also be provided regarding
contaminant levels in sediment adjacent to the Site relative to contamination found in the Christina



River as well as on-going efforts and best management practices designed to clean up, restore, and
protect the Christina River. Establishment of functioning riparian buffers should be an important
component.

Response #2: Removing existing sediment or stabilizing the shoreline in this section will not
prevent impact to the sediment from upstream sources. Under the proposed remedy, the Site will
be capped, which will eliminate the pathway for Site runoff to reach the River. Under current
conditions, the Site is well vegetated and no erosion to the river was observed. Site Sediment
and Stormwater plans are being prepared to address best management practices for managing
Site runoff.

The Delaware Humane Association’s (DHA) redevelopment plans include maintaining the
existing fence line and mature vegetation that currently exists along the River bank. This is an
approximately 50 foot area of vegetation. Additionally, the majority of the property will remain a
vegetated, grassed open area as it is today.

As DHA is a non-profit funding, is not currently available to create Riverbank improvements.
However, DHA would support any improvements to the River bank such as an extension of the
Riverwalk or an improved riparian buffer.






































